

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 284 of 2026

Brajesh Kumar Singh @ Brajesh Singh

.... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant : Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.

Order No.07 Dated- 30.03.2026

I.A. No.3977 of 2026

Heard the parties.

This interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to condone the delay of 16 days in preferring this appeal though in paragraph no.1 it has been mentioned that the delay is 9 days and in paragraph no.3 it has been mentioned that the delay is 13 days.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant has not properly instructed the *pairvikar* in filing the appeal within the stipulated time hence, the same resulted in delay in filing this appeal. It is next submitted that the delay was not deliberately done and the appellant has very good grounds to agitate in this criminal appeal and unless the delay in filing this criminal appeal is condoned, the appellant will be highly prejudiced.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the delay of 16 days in filing this instant criminal appeal is condoned.

This interlocutory application stands disposed of accordingly.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 284 of 2026

This appeal will be heard.

Admit.

Call for the Trial Court Record.

List this appeal before the appropriate Bench after receipt of

the Trial Court Record.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

30.03.2026
Gunjan-